Public Document Pack

Safer City Partnership Strategy Group

Date: MONDAY, 20 MAY 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman)
David Maher, NHS City and Hackney CCG
Jon Averns, Consumer Protection and Markets Operations
Bob Benton, City Business Representative
Don Randall, City of London Crime Prevention
Peter Dunphy, Chairman Licensing Committee
Eric Beckford, National Probation Service
Tijs Broeke, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-committee
David Bulbrook, London Fire Brigade
Alex Wrigley, Guinness Partnership
Lee Presland, City of London Police

Enquiries: Chris Rumbles
tel.no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording.

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




10.

11.

AGENDA
APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

MINUTES
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26" February 2019.
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)
OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.
For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

DOMESTIC ABUSE, VULNERABILITY AND RISK POLICY UPDATE
Report of the Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy Officer.

For Discussion
(Pages 11 - 24)

SERIOUS VIOLENCE: NEW LEGAL DUTY TO SUPPORT MULTI-AGENCY
ACTION - GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION
Report of the Community Safety Team.
For Information
(Pages 25 - 28)

SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME - TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Community Safety Team.
For Decision
(Pages 29 - 34)

DRAFT ALCOHOL STRATEGY 2019-23
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 35 - 50)

HEALTH AND WELLBEING NEEDS OF CITY WORKERS
Presentation of findings from research into the health and wellbeing needs of City
Workers (particularly those relating to drugs and alcohol).

For Information
COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE
Report of the Community Safety Team.
For Information
(Pages 51 - 56)
SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP DRAFT STRATEGY 2019-22
Report of the Head of Community Safety.
For Decision
(Pages 57 - 82)



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

17.

COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 83 - 86)

PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND
TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE
Report of the Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Market Operations.
For Information
(Pages 87 - 96)

NEW LIFETIME OFFENDER MANAGEMENT UNIT
Presentation of City of London Police.
For Information

CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE
Report of the City of London Police.
For Information
(Pages 97 - 122)
LONDON FIRE BRIGADE
Verbal update of the Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade.
For Information

QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE GROUP

ANY OTHER BUSINESS



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP

Tuesday, 26 February 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Attendees

Douglas Barrow (Chairman) Don Randall

Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) Tijs Broeke

Bob Benton Sophie Anne Fernandes

Lee Presland - City of London Police

Jon Averns - Interim Director of Consumer Protection and
Market Operations

Tony Macklin - Assistant Director Public Protection

David Mackintosh - Community Safety Manager

Farrah Hart - Public Health Consultant

Valeria Cadena-Wrigley - Community Safety Officer

Marcus Roberts - Community and Children’s Services

Jess Walsh - Community Safety Team

Chris Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Peter Dunphy, Eric Beckford, Stuart Webber and
Jim Flin.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
The Group considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 29 November
2018.

Resolved, that the minutes be approved.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk that provided Members with a
summary of the outstanding actions from the previous meeting.

Attempted Suicide Figure: The Public Health Consultant referred to figures in
relation to suicides and the difficulty she had encountered in obtaining
information from City of London Police owing to officers’ sickness absence.
The Commissioner suggested raising it with him in future and he would be
happy to assist.

Page 1



The Chairman stressed the importance of raising any communication issues
between the City Corporation and City of London Police earlier in future and for
these can be dealt with between meetings.

The Chairman noted a six-monthly report on suicides was due in January and
he has asked that this be circulated outside of the meeting.

SOB Bus: Update included as part of the Christmas Campaign 2018 update
later on the agenda.

Violence Without Injury: Clarity was sought on how the City Corporation
compares with Westminster City Council. The Commissioner agreed to
circulate information between meetings.

A Member referred to the continued growth of the night-time economy in the
City of London and suggested opportunities should be taken to learn from the
approach taken at other more established areas e.g. Westminster. The
Chairman acknowledged the importance of lessons learned.

Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy: The Community Safety Manager clarified
that a Community and Children’s Services Committee representative to the
Group had been resolved by Mr Broeke being appointed. It was agreed this
action could be closed.

Licensing Inspector Post: Licensing Committee agreement to funding the
post through the late-night levy, but an individual had not yet been appointed.
The Commissioner explained that City of London Police were looking at a
suitable officer for the role and that it was anticipated having someone
appointed following a meeting next week. It was agreed to circulate an update
between meetings.

CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE

The Group received a report of the Commissioner that provided partners with
an update on the activity of the City of London Police since the last meeting.
Updates were provided in relation the various elements including:

- The number of incidents of violence with injury during December had
decreased, compared to a 30% increase over the year, which was
considered to be a result of the Christmas campaign, increased police
presence on the streets during this period and maximising opportunities
for early intervention in drunk and disorderly behaviour.

- A 72% increase had been seen in business/community burglary, which
had resulted in a daily review and continued liaison with CID, visiting
victims and adopting a cocooning approach of the surrounding area and
visiting other surrounding properties and giving advice.

- Youth intimidation had been seen at Castle Baynard Street, commonly
reported on bicycles and/or skateboards. The area had been targeted
with 35 dispersal orders having been issued and work continued with
Transport for London on a long-term solution. It was explained that a
proposal to play classical music in the area was being considered.

Page 2



The Commissioner explained that tactics were constantly being reviewed in
relation to burglaries with patrols targeting specific hotspots, adopting a more
pro-active approach, using plain clothes officers, using intelligence and
targeting prolific offenders.

The Chairman expressed his concern with an increase in crime having been
seen and stressed he was more concerned with prevention rather than offering
comfort. The Chairman suggested general trends were not being seen through
the current reporting of a twelve-month period and asked that future reports
cover a three-year period.

The Community Safety Manager acknowledged that the SOS bus had worked
during the Christmas period and suggested it would be good to pick up the
elements that worked to buck the trend, which the Commissioner
acknowledged had been the result a j
[...]
VED, that the update be noted.

COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE

The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services providing an update on relevant data and activity from Community and
Children’s Services.

The Director of Community and Children’s Services remarked on the number of
rough sleepers in the City having seen an increase in number. It was
suggested reflection was needed on what was driving the numbers and to
understand whether the numbers being seen was the new norm.

It was explained that discussions were ongoing with neighbouring boroughs to
understand the effect of their activities and whether these could have resulted
in a ‘push’ or ‘pull’ of rough sleepers to the City.

The Director of Community and Children’s Services updated on other areas of
activity ongoing including working with the Drugs and the City Working Group to
identify priority areas, a City Corporation Alcohol Strategy being developed,
suicide prevention work continuing through awareness training sessions and
also provided an updated on the initial work of the Children’s Partnership Board
that had focussed on children and young people’s mental health and a new
joint Mental Health Strategy that was being developed.

Members acknowledged that work in other boroughs could be pushing up the
number of rough sleepers in the City. It was suggested a collective effort would

Page 6



10.

11.

12.

be needed with other boroughs to address this issue rather than pushing it from
one borough to another.

The Chairman suggested looking at the work of other boroughs in relation to
rough sleeping to establish if there was any evidence available for the City to
learn from and identify areas to focus on. The Chairman asked that an update
be brought to the next meeting as well as details relating to current drug
treatment trends.

RESOLVED, that the report be received and its content noted.

DOMESTIC ABUSE, VULNERABILITY AND RISK POLICY UPDATE
The Group received a report of the Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk
Policy Officer updating on the activities of the one-year funded post.

Members noted the post had been recruited to and that the postholder had
started at the beginning of December 2018. It would be a part time post of
three days a week until December 2019. Members noted that an interim report
would be provided at Safer City Partnership in May with a final report and
recommendations coming back in September.

REOLVED, that the report be received, and its content noted.

VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY

The Director of Community and Children’s Services updated the Group
explaining a new strategy was needed. It was highlighted that London Borough
of Hackney had already begun developing a strategy. Having previously
worked with London Borough of Hackney on a shared approach to female
genital mutilation, it had been agreed to work with them again in relation to
violence against women, whilst ensuring City specific issues were
comprehensively covered.

Members noted that London Borough of Hackney were intending to produce a
draft strategy by June. The Chairman asked that an update be provided at the
next Group meeting in May.

RESOLVED, that the updated be noted.

PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE

The Group received a report of the Director of Consumer Protection and Market
Operations updating on a number of areas in relation to Safer City Partnership
priorities.

The Director updated the Group on a number of areas including a joint
approach to illegal street trading that had been developed with London Borough
of Southwark and with final sign off to this joint approach awaited from London
Borough of Tower Hamlets. It was confirmed work on noise complaints was
ongoing with the aim to see improvements in this area.

Page 7



RESOLVED, that the report be received, and its contents be noted.

13. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE
The Town Clerk reminded the Group that the Borough Commander had
conveyed his apologies owing to having been called away on urgent London
Fire Brigade business. As such, there would be no London Fire Brigade update
on this occasion.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Joint Contact and Control Room (JCCR)

The Deputy Chairman responded to a question from the Director of Consumer
Protection and Market Operations confirming it was likely the Contact Centre
would move over a weekend in May. The Force Control room was likely to
move in a similar time-frame subject to building works having been completed.
It was hoped both would be in place during May.

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday 20t May 2019 11.00am

The meeting closed at 12.30pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles
tel.no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



6 obed

SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP GROUP

20 May 2019
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

No.

Meeting Date &

Action Owner Status
Reference
1 ggélgus Assessment of usage and figures to be produced | City of London SOS bus operated
considering options moving forward. Police / Community | over the Easter
Safety Team period.
Initial discussions
are in place
looking at
CoLP/Corporation
purchasing their
own bus.

2 E?éilr:sgm Inspector City of London Police looking at a suitable officer and | City of London Post approved and

Post 9 P anticipate appointment shortly. Police recruitment
underway.
Expected to be in
post by summer.

3 zRilﬁmr?Slee ers and City of London Police and City Corporation to work together | City of London Update on rough
B 9 P and provide an update at the next meeting on moving | Police / DCCS sleepers included

egging forward in this area. as part of DCCS
update on agenda
20.5.19.

4 ZRiIlZJHr?SIee ers and Look at work of other boroughs in relation to rough sleeping | DCCS Drug treatment
Dru gTreatnI:ent to establish if there is any evidence available for the City to included as part of
tren?:ls learn from and identify areas to focus on. DCCS update on

agenda 20.5.19..

[...]
bers are asked to note the report. Particular attention is drawn to the
section relating to Proceed of Crime Act funds and the importance of promoting
the use of the E-CINS case management system.

Summary
Engagement & Activity

1. On 27 February the Manager of the CST, alongside a colleague from CoLP, took
part in a presentation and question and answer session with residents from the
Golden Lane estate. This provided a useful opportunity to hear concerns and for
us to promote awareness of activities carried out by the Police and the Corporation.

2. On 13 March two members of the CST visited Hackney to meet with members of
their community safety team. There was a focus on their data collection and
intelligence systems. These can be described as impressive. On 28 March the
Manager of the CST and a senior colleague from CoLP visited Westminster to meet
with their Head of Community Safety. Main point of interest was around their
enforcement approach across the breadth of “on-street” issues and how they utilise
their officers. Both visits have provided ideas for how the delivery of community
safety priorities in the City can be developed. Westminster's Head of Community
Safety has been asked to present at the 23 September SCP meeting.

3. On 15 April the Manager of the CST was an invited participant for the Home

Secretary’s event in Hackney where he set out the governments vision to tackle
serious violence.

Page 51



4. The Community Safety Team supported the City residents meeting on 8 May.
Working closely with City Police colleagues the stand provided popular. In addition
to providing advice and materials relating to personal safety and protection of
property we also promoted awareness of Prevent. The opportunity was also taken
to engage with residents around their concerns relating to Anti-Social Behaviour
and crime.

Domestic abuse

5. Since February two cases have been referred to the City of London MARAC based
on professional judgement rather than the level of

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP

Monday, 20 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Attendees
Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman)
Lee Presland, City of London Police

Jon Averns, City of London Corporation
Tim Wiseman, CCG
David Bulbrook, London Fire Brigade

Lauren Tucker, Guinness Trust

Chris Pelham - Assistant Director, Community and Children's 
Services

Marcus Roberts - Community and Children’s Services
John Peacock - City of London Police
Ayesha Fordham - Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy 

Officer
Xenia Koumi - Project Officer
Richard Waight - City of London Police
Oliver Bolton - City of London Police Authority
David Mackintosh - Head if Community Safety 
Chris Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Don Randall, David Maher, Bob Benton, Eric 
Beckford, Tijs Broeke, Alex Wrigley.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting on 26th February were approved as an accurate 
record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk that provided Members with a 
summary of the outstanding actions from the previous meeting.

SOS Bus – Operated over Easter. Update to be provided at the next 
meeting(1).
Licensing Inspector Post – Closing date yesterday.  Likely to have someone 
in post soon.  It was stressed the recruitment had been going on since October 
last year and it would be good to have someone in post as soon as possible(2).



It was noted the remaining actions had been completed with items all on the 
agenda at this meeting.

5. DOMESTIC ABUSE, VULNERABILITY AND RISK POLICY UPDATE 
The Group received a report updating Members on activities of the one-year 
funded Domestic Abuse, Vulnerability and Risk Policy Officer post and 
presenting four options for discussion.

The Chairman asked for clarification on the difference between options 1 and 2 
and it was explained that a key difference would be a full-time versus part-time 
role.  It was explained that this role would allow for a level of expertise to be 
brought to the post and achieve a far greater level of co-ordination.

It was explained that the existing role was more of a secretariat role and that 
the advantage of having an expert in place would lead to key points being 
picked up and advice being offered on how to keep people safe; a permanent 
co-ordinator would bring a lot more specialist knowledge to the role.

The Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operation asked that 
when a paper is brought back in September that it brings out the extent of the 
problem in the City, current trends and also the benefit of the different options; 
build up the evidence base to demonstrate what can be done with the role. 
What does the City need? What can it afford? What is gold plated?

The Deputy Chairman highlighted that staffing levels within the Community 
Safety Team currently stand at three full-time staff.  It was stressed the Group 
continue discussing different priorities, but there was a need for difficult choices 
to be made.  There was a need to consider the significance of the issue in the 
City and the right way to fund it, looking at split funding options and areas that 
cross departments and City of London Police.  It was suggested the paper in 
September would need to address where the post would sit.

Resolved, that the update be noted.
 

6. SERIOUS VIOLENCE: NEW LEGAL DUTY TO SUPPORT MULTI-AGENCY 
ACTION - GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Team updating on a 
Government consultation on options for supporting a multi-agency or public 
health approach to tackling serious violence.

The Head of Community Safety explained the proposed changes were looking 
at how to respond to incidents of serious violence.  There was a clear desire to 
improve co-operation and co-ordination. 

The Chairman questioned the operational position being taken by the London 
Fire Brigade (LFB) and the Head of Community Safety confirmed that he would 
come back on this point, but that he considered it would be appropriate for the 
Group to take a contrary position to LFB.  



The Deputy Chairman proposed the Remembrancer’s view be taken to 
understand whether the City Corporation would want to submit an individual 
response or go with London Councils on this.  

Resolved, that, subject to advice from the Remembrancer and feedback from 
London Fire Brigade, option 2 be endorsed. 

7. SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Group considered a report of the Community Safety Team providing 
revised terms of reference for the Serious and Organised Crime Board in order 
to provide a more accurate description of the role of the Board and its 
membership.

The Group discussed representation on the Serious Organised Crime Board 
and whether a specific Safer City Partnership representative was needed.  It 
was concluded that the Board would be unlikely to lack representation on the 
Serious and Organised Crime Board and it could be left as it stands.

The Head of Community Safety referred to a whole system approach and the 
Chairman noted the London Ambulance Service were missing.  The Head of 
Community Safety agreed to take this up when he looks at the Membership of 
the Board.

Resolved, that the Serious and Organised Crime Board’s revised terms of 
reference be agreed.

8. CORPORATE ALCOHOL STRATEGY 
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services presenting the City Corporation’s draft Alcohol Strategy 2019-23.

The Director of Community and Children’s Services confirmed the strategy had 
been developed with representatives from the Safer City Partnership Group 
including the City of London Police and Community Safety Team and had been 
approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

The Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operation questioned 
the funding available for the strategy and how it would be taken forward.   The 
Director of Community Children’s Services agreed to take this point away and 
report back (3).

Resolved that the draft strategy and plan for consultation be noted.

9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING NEEDS OF CITY WORKERS 
The Project Officer talked the Group through The Health and Wellbeing Needs 
of City Workers: Research Findings.  It was explained that the research 
recently concluded had built on previous work and the group were provided 
with a high-level overview of the findings.  It was noted previous research into 
Primary Healthcare Needs of City Workers had taken place in 2012.



It was explained that a small group of people had been engaged as part of this 
latest research, but with every effort having been made to ensure a range of 
city workers, job roles and companies were represented.  The Chairman 
referred to the City Employer interviews and questioned how many individuals 
were being represented during these e.g. company size and workforce.  The 
Project Officer agreed to establish the number and provide feedback on this(4).

It was questioned if employers had seriously engaged as part of the research 
and whether they considered themselves responsible for health and wellbeing 
of their employees.  The Project Officer responded confirming there had been a 
good level of engagement during the research and an appetite shown amongst 
employers to seriously engage regarding the health and wellbeing of their 
employees.

It was suggested linking health services, with many people travelling into the 
City to work and then going home locally; providing a link between work and an 
employee’s wider lifestyle. The Project Officer explained research had provided 
a sense that people preferred going to their local GP, with whom they had a 
relationship.

The Commissioner referred to the drug reduction strategy that was looking at a 
partnership approach and co-ordinated effort to target the health piece going 
forward.  The Head of Community Safety referred to a review that will be taking 
place looking at best practice in other cities.

The Borough Commander referred to the significant amount of work London 
Fire Brigade had undertaken looking at mental health issues and preventative 
work and in offering advice to large businesses and confirmed that he would be 
happy to discuss this further.  The Project Officer agreed to arrange a follow up 
meeting.

The Chairman questioned the strength of evidence produced by this research 
and the Project Officer explained that the research provided robust data in 
terms of a qualitative piece through its findings, but it was a small pool of 
people.  It was stressed there was also robust data through partners that would 
go to support the research.

A Member suggested options for smaller businesses being able to access 
occupational health should be considered e.g. a pay as you go occupational 
health option could be set up, promoted and encouraged.  This would mean 
small business not having to pay out large retainers.

The Chairman thanked the Project Officer for her presentation.

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Team providing an 
update on the activity of the team. 

The Head of Community Safety referred to engagement with residents from the 
Golden Lane Estate.  On 27 February the Head of Community Safety, 



alongside a colleague from City of London Police, took part in a presentation 
and question and answer session with residents and that had provided a useful 
opportunity to hear concerns.  The event also provided an opportunity for the 
City of London Police and City Corporation to raise awareness of the good work 
that was taking place e.g. arrests and dealing with issues at Barbican Station.  
It was agreed that the Head of Community Safety would give this presentation 
at the next meeting of Safer City Partnership Group on 23rd September (5). 

The Head of Community Safety took the opportunity to highlight a recent 
hearing in the High Court and recommendations made in relation to managing 
Community Protection Notices (CPN) that are binding and must be applied.  

The Head of Community Safety stressed the importance of partners using the 
partnership system ECINS for managing CPN’s and to allow agencies to record 
the warnings and notices in one place.

The Commissioner stressed that ECINS was supported in the Command and 
Control Room that he considered it a great system and one that he was 
pushing for the City of London Police and City Corporation to use.  Use of the 
system would allow for combined information and offer a better intelligence 
profile.

The Head of Community Safety acknowledged that any new system would take 
time to establish itself, but stressed the significant benefits of ECINS in 
providing live information on the level of engagement with an individual and the 
bigger picture this information would provide.

The Head of Community Safety referred to £45,000 being available as part of a 
Proceeds of Crime Act allocation that would go towards supporting Safer City 
Partnership Group activity. The Chairman asked that consideration be given to 
production of a hotel toolkit that would offer guests and staff a clear, constant 
and consistent way of dealing with incidents if they were to hear something in 
another hotel room (6).

The Chairman raised the importance of adequate analytical capability to 
support the Partnership.

Resolved, that the updated be noted.

11. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP DRAFT STRATEGY 2019-22 
The Group considered a report of the Head of Community Safety providing a 
final version of the strategy for approval.

The Head of Community Safety referred to feedback provided at previous 
meetings that had now been included within the strategy.  

Resolved, that the strategy be agreed.



12. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating on relevant data and activity from Community and Children’s 
Services.

The Director of Community and Services referred to the sharp rise in the 
number of rough sleepers reported at the last meeting, which had remained 
largely the same.   It remains unclear whether the high number of rough 
sleepers was a new norm or an outlier.  Work remains ongoing in this area.

It was noted an alternative giving campaign was being developed as part of the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy that would allow for donations to 
be directed through a homelessness support service rather than donating 
directly to individuals on the street.

The Chairman asked for an update in relation to cameras on bridges and an 
appraisal of the presentation previously given to the Group.  It was agreed that 
an update would be brought to the next meeting (7).

Resolved, that the update be noted.

13. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Interim Director of Consumer Protection and 
Market Operations updating on work in relation to the key priorities of 
Acquisitive Crime, Anti-social behaviour and Night-Time Economy Crime and 
Nuisance.

The Interim Director conveyed thanks to City of London Police colleagues for 
their support with the illegal street trading campaign that remains ongoing.

Resolved, that the updated be noted.

14. NEW LIFETIME OFFENDER MANAGEMENT UNIT 
The Commissioner talked through the serious organised crime threat and 
updated the Group on what was being done in this space.  

The Commissioner update on the threat picture and the need to get the 
message across to people sitting in coffee shops and hotels. The Group were 
updated on the serious organised crime strategy framework of pursue, prepare, 
protect and prevent and tailored approach to interventions being adopted in 
relation to the various elements of the drugs supply chain.

It was confirmed a unit of four people had been established that will allow for 
co-ordinated responses and better use of orders.  A key aim was to continue 
developing a whole system approach to tackling serious and organised crime.

The Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operation referred to 
the presentation originating at the at Serious Organised Crime Board (SOCB) 
and asked that this be reported back to the SOCB giving feedback (8).



The Chairman concluded this item remarking on the support of the Group to the 
approach presented and asked that this message be conveyed to the Serious 
Organised Crime Board.

15. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
The Group received a report of the Commissioner that provided partners with 
an update on the activity of City of London Police since the last meeting.  
Updates were provided in relation to various elements including:-

SOS Bus – Chairman asked that usage data be circulated outside of Meeting 
when it becomes available (1).  The Commissioner stressed the SOS Bus 
provides a visible point of contact and reporting opportunity and its use was 
thought to be beneficial.  Usage data to be reviewed to understand the value 
the bus offers and whether to continue with it going forward.
Comparison of Data – Data has shown crime rates in the City are similar to 
those at Westminster.  This comparison will continue moving forward.
Shoplifting – Seen an increase.  The Chairman suggested talking to Board’s to 
get a focus in this area where individual shops were not being co-operative.  
The Commissioner explained shops need to balance offering visible impulse 
buys against the risk against shoplifters.  City of London Police were obliged to 
respond, and incidents were very reactive.  City of London Police would be 
putting on more visible patrols. 
Mobile Phone and Laptop Thefts – Noticeable increase seen in thefts of 
mobile phones and laptops.  An operation would be taking place to combat this, 
looking at making contacts with organised crime groups targeting the City; 
specialist help would be needed looking beyond those committing the crimes, 
with phones often being taken out of the country very quickly.
Anti-Social Behaviour – Outcomes from interventions hubs were beginning to 
bear fruit.  The Chairman stressed the importance of not simply pushing the 
problem over the boundary as this would not be solving the problem.

Resolved, that the update be noted.

16. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE 
The Group heard a verbal update from the Borough Commander of the London 
Fire Brigade (LFB).  

- Discussions were continuing between colleagues at LFB and City of 
London Police looking to develop working arrangements and options for 
sharing equipment e.g. drones, thermal imaging cameras.   

- Corrosive substance attack event held at the Old Bailey with positive 
feedback having been received.  London Fire Brigade would be happy to 
give the presentation to other organisations in the City.

- £1m received from the Mayor of London towards a London Fire Brgade 
Cadet Group that would be made available to the City of London. The 
Chairman stressed the need to provide a link across to the City of 
London Police cadets.



The Chairman referred to incidents of individuals wanting to access a property 
calling the police to assist, which is becoming a political issue with a national 
debate at present.  The Commissioner confirmed certain forces have already 
handed over responsibility for these type of incidents to the Fire Brigade as 
they are better equiped to take on the calls.  There would then be a 
consideration by the Fire Brigade of whether there was a threat of to life and 
how to respond.

Resolved, that the update be noted.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Public Protection 
The Interim Director of Consumer Protection and Markets Operation referred to 
an unpleasant incident at the London Marathon that has occurred over the last 
couple of years.  It involved a group of individuals looking to get drunk and 
creating an atmosphere when approaching the Trinity Gardens area.   It was 
explained that the action of these individuals was having an adverse reaction to 
others attending the occasion. It was confirmed action was now going to be 
taken, including exploring the potential for a Public Spaces Protection Order.

It was noted that an officer group would be convened to ensure the City 
Corporation has gone through all appropriate action to date.  Evidence would 
be produced to demonstrate the strong case for taking this action e.g. video 
footage.  

The Comptroller would be consulted as part of the process with agreement of 
Court of Common Council also required.    It was noted there would be a 
process to go through and it was stressed there was an onus on departments 
to record incidents to allow processes to be dealt with effectively.  The Head of 
Community Safety stressed the importance of using ECINS to capture relevant 
information as evidence in support of these type of incidents.

The meeting closed at 1.15pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


